

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs.
Assa Abloy AB,
Spectrum Brands Holdings,
Inc.,

Defendants.

Civil Action
No. 22-cv-2791

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AND THE HON. WILLIAM J. BAER

THE HON. WILLIAM J. BAER
6628 Landon Lane
Bethesda, MD 20817
(202) 215-1000
bill.baer50@gmail.com

JOSHUA P. DAVIS
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 905-5420
jdavid@bm.net

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
Counsel of Record

ALLEN P. GRUNES, D.C. Bar No. 989298
1155 F Street N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 296-7353
agrunes@bhfs.com

DAVID B. MESCHKE, D.C. District Court
No. CO0069
ROSA L. BAUM (*admission pending*)
410 SEVENTEENTH STREET, SUITE 2200
DENVER, CO 80202-4432
(303) 223-1100
dmeschke@bhfs.com; rbaum@bhfs.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Section 7 is Intended to Prevent Anticompetitive Mergers that Risk Substantially Lessening Competition in Their Inciency	3
II. The Law of This Circuit is that the Burden Should Shift to the Respondents to Show that the Remedy Eliminates the Risk to Competition Caused by the Merger.....	5
III. Absent Burden Shifting, Merging Parties are Incentivized to Propose Weaker Remedies that Circumvent Section 7’s Inciency Mandate	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	4
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	6
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>FTC v. Sysco</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	3
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	6
<i>United States v. Ticketmaster Entertainment, Inc. and Live Nation Entertainment Inc.</i> , Motion to Modify Final Judgment and Enter Amended Final Judgment, Case No. 1:10-cv-00139-RMC (D.D.C. Jan. 9, 2020)	9
<i>United States v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-0481, 2022 WL 4365867 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2022)	7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 18	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Deborah L. Feinstein, Director, Bureau of Competition, FTC, <i>FTC v. Sysco: Old-School Antitrust with Modern Economic Tools</i> (Sept. 18, 2015)	6
<i>The FTC's Merger Remedies 2006-2012: A Report of the Bureaus of Competition and Economics</i> , at 7 (Jan. 2017).....	8
<i>In the Matter of Cerberus Inst. Partners V, L.P., AB Acquisition LLC, and Safeway, Inc.</i> , No. 141-0108 (Jan. 27, 2015).....	8
<i>In the Matter of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. C-4376 (July 10, 2013), bit.ly/3jX3lTb	9
Letter from Diana Moss, President, American Antitrust Institute, to Makan Delrahim, Assistant Attorney General (Feb. 4, 2020).....	9
<i>Merger Remedies Manual</i> , Antitrust Div. U.S. Dep't of Just., 5 (Sept. 2020)	5
Steven C. Salop & Jennifer E. Sturiale, <i>Fixing "Litigating the Fix,"</i> 85 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> __ (forthcoming).....	4, 8, 10
Transcript of Merger Remedies Conf. Call with Profs. John Kwoka & Spencer Weber Waller, The Capitol Forum (Sept. 14, 2021)	10
U.S. Dep't. of Just., <i>Antitrust Div. Policy Guide to Merger Remedies</i> 1 (2011)	5
William Baer, Acting Assoc. Att'y Gen., Remarks at Am. Antitrust Institute's 17th Ann. Conf. (June 16, 2016), https://bit.ly/3ia947w	4
